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HOBBS OCD 

District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District n 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec. NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

SEP 1 5 2011 Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
RECElYEEIrJistrict Ora c e in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR [ 

Name of Company Quantum Resources Contact Cam Robbins 

Address 5 Houston Center, 1401 McKinley St. Ste 2400, Telephone No. (575) 390-4666 
Houston, TX 
Facility Name Northeast Pearl Queen #13 AD Facility Type Well (API Number; 3002520580) 

_ 
Surface Owner _.Aiinc. Sims _ | Mineral Owner | Lease No. 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the EastAVest Line County 

H 23 19S .35E 1980 North Line 990 East Line Lea 

Latitude - 32°38'52.423"N Longitude 103°25'21.463"W 

NATURE < OF RELEASE 
Tvne of Release Produced water Volume of Release <20 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls 
Source of Release Well head Date and Hour of Occurrence 

8/12/2011 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
8/12/2011 approx 5:00 pm 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
f2 Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Phone message was left at NMOCD District Office 1 

Bv Whom? Martin Williams, Quantum Resources Date and Hour 8/12/2011 5:30 pm 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes [2 No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* No. 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
On 8/12/2011, the tubing on the well head leaked releasing less than 20 bbls of produced water. The well was shut in on the same day and the tubing 
repaired. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The lease pad surrounding the well head was scraped to remove the wet soil. The surface area off 
the pad was sampled for chlorides and screened in the field with a photoionizationdetector. On 8/16/2011, these samples were taken to a commercial 
laboratory for analysis. The area was then augured to determine at what depth the chloride contamination ended. The samples were tested for chlorides 
and screened in the field with a photo ionization detector and then taken to a commercial laboratory for analysis. The site was scraped between I - 3 ft 
deep and 132 yards of soil was disposed of at an NMOCD approved facility. On 8/26/2011, an 8 pt. composite sample was taken off the bottom of the 
scraped area. The 8 pt. bottom composite returned a chloride laboratory result of 48 mg/kg. The site was backfill with clean blow sand from P. Sims' pit. 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature. C- <Z&?Ls / ^ P i ^ L ^ ^ i ^ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Distriot̂ SuBstvfsot: "VV„ A l\ "--rXVv 
Printed Name: Cam Robbins .. _ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Distriot̂ SuBstvfsot: "VV„ A l\ "--rXVv 

Title: Producdon Foreman Approval Date: CP\ ) 5 I \ I Expiration Date: * 

E-mail Address: crobbins@qracq.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: / j * ? 1 i Phone: (575)390-4666 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



Lab Data 

WELL PAD 

Legend 

A SAMPLE POINTS 

• WELL HEAD 

LEAK AREA (1,022 sq ft) 

EXCAVATED AREA 

HOBBS OCD 

SEP 1 5 2011 

RECEIVED 

Lab Data 
Description Cl- PID 

pt 1 surface 80 0 

p t l @ l ' 176 0 

pt 2 surface 2360 0 

p t 2 @ l ' 224 0 

pt2@1.5' 96 0 

pt3 surface 2080 0 

p t 3 @ l ' 80 0 

pt 3 <S> 1.5' 48 0 

p t4 surface 3520 0 

p t4@2 ' 6" 224 0 

pt4@3" 192 0 

Background <16 

Pad sample @ 6" 224 

8 pt composite 

from bottom of 

excavation 

8 pt composite 

from bottom of 

excavation 

48 

8 pt composite 

from bottom of 

excavation 

QUANTUM 
PEARL QUEEN #13 AD 

UL/H SECTION 23 
T-19-S R-35-E 

LEA COUNTY, NM 

0 20 

GPS date: 8/15 & 16/11 by DH 
Drawing date: 8/23/11 
Drafted by: L. Weinheimer 



HOBBS OCEJ 

Quantum Northeast Pearl Queen #13 AD $EF I 5 2011 

Initial leak, facing south 8/16/11 Hand auguring, facing west 8/24/11 

Initial leak, facing north 8/16/11 Scraping the site, facing southwest 8/26/11 



I 

SEP 1 5 2011 | 

Exporting soil, facing west 8/26/11 Backfilling the site, facing southwest 8/29/11 



1 

C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 19, 2011 HOBBS O C D 

SEP 1 5 2011 BRUCE BAKER 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 1 

112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/17/11 16:38. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy ofthe original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Hope Moreno 

Inorganic Technical Director 

| Page 1 of 8 | 



r ^ C A R D I l \ l / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY I 
BRUCE BAKER 

112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/17/2011 
08/19/2011 
N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/16/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT. 1 142' E PASTURE (H101737-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

80.0 16.0 08/18/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: PT. 1 @ 6" (H101737-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/18/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: PT. 1 @ 1' (H101737-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 08/18/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: PT. 2 142' E / 40' S (H101737-O4) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2360 16.0 08/18/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

F1EASE NOTE ildislt, and Damages Cardinal's Ibbllirr old dtents ecdushe remedr for an, clami arteiio, wheOier based h contract oi tort. shaU be limited to the amount paid br client lot analrses All daims, SKhrdsig dime for neglrjence aid 
any other cause whatsoeva shall be deemed waived unless made si wrltsig and received bl Ca-dhal wlihsi mil , (30) dars after completion of (lie applfcdjb sendee In no event shall Cwdrial be liable for sicideiitd or consequcntbl damages, 
sicsjdsig, wBiout llmsntlon, business hterrupttons, toss of use, oi loss ol profits iicuned by tlent, Its sjbsrjhrles, affilates or successes errrrig out of ot related to Ine performaice of Ihe scrvfces hcseunrjei b, Cajdsial, legadbss ol whether such 
claim is based upon an, of lhe above stated reasons ot otherwise Results relate onh to the samples rjcrttlfled jsjove This report shaU not be reproduced except si full with written ipproval of Cardsial Laboratorfes 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

P Page 2 of 8 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY I 

BRUCE BAKER 

112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/17/2011 
08/19/2011 
N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/16/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT. 2 @ 6" (H101737-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

400 16.0 08/18/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: PT. 2 @ 1' (H101737-06) 

Chloride, SM45Q0CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 08/18/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: PT. 3 142' E / 43' IM (H101737-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B . mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2080 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: PT. 3 @ 6" (H101737-08) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1020 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: PT. 3 @ 1" (H101737-09) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Llablity and Damages Cardinal* lability a id client's exclusive remedr for any claim arising, needier based hi contact oi toft, shall be limited to the ainount paid br client for analyses All daims, I K Wing those for negligence a id 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waked unless made In writing and received by Cardiwl within thirty (30) days after completion of tlie applicable service In no event: shall Cfrdhal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

hcludlng, wthout IlintatJon, business htErriprJons, loss of use, or loss of profits hcuned by dent, its subsidiaries, af Mates or successors arising out of oi related to lhe performance of lhe services hereunder by Cardinal, i egad less of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Restills relate only to Uie samples Men fined above This report shall not be reproduced e«cept In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

| . Page 3 of 8 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 1 

BRUCE BAKER 
112 W.TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/17/2011 
08/19/2011 
N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/16/2011 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT. 4 142' E / 87' N (H101737-10) 
Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

3520 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: PT. 4 @ 6" (H101737-11) 
Chlor ide, SM450QCI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 544 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID : PT. 4 @ 1 ' (H101737-12) 
Chlor ide, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1010 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: PT. 4 @ 1 ' 6" (H101737-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1410 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Sample ID: PT. 4 @ 2' (H101737-14) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Lldilltr and carnages Cardinals Ifebllltr aid clients exclusive remedr for anr claim arishg, whediet based si contract oi tort, shall be United to the amount pati bv client for analvses All claims, kickidsig Olose for neglk)mce aid 
rsiv other cajse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made si writing and received br Cardsial within thlfv (30) dars after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cerdtid be liable for stcsJental or conseouenual damages, 
sjcludrig, wsjwut Imitation, business httsrupoons, loss of use, or loss of profits Sicurred by clent. Its subsidiaries, affllates or successors arssig out of rs related to Ihe perfcvmaice of Ihe services hereunder bv Cardsial, regadbss of whettier such 
claim based upon anr of the above stated lervjons or otherwise Results relate onlv to the samples identified above The! report shall not be reproduced except si full wilh written approval of Cardinal Labor atortes 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

P Page 4 of 8 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY I 
BRUCE BAKER 
112 W.TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 

• Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/17/2011 

08/19/2011 

N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/16/2011 
Soil 

Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT 4 @ 2' 6" (H101737-15) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

224 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: BACKGROUND (H101737-16) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/19/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Llablltr and Damages Cardinals teblllty end clients exclusive remedr for any claim arbsig, whether based ki contract or tort, shall bc irnlted to the amount paVj by client for analyses All claims, sicsrdvig Hiose for neglrjcvice and 

aiy other cause whatsoever shall be deemed warred unless made si wrtung and received by Cardlral wlUisi thSty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cadtial be liable for sicldental or rxs^eguenual damages 

hckidsig, wDiout llmtatton, nusriess hlerruptions, toss of use, or toss of profits SKurred by clent, lis subsidiaries, aTllates or successors anssig out of or related to the performarte of Use services hereunder by Ordinal, regadfess of wheflier such 

claim is based upon any of the above stared reasons cr otherwise Results relate only to the samples rjentjfied above Tills report shall not be reproduced escept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratortes 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

| Page 5 of 8 J 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

**» Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Ltabllr* and Damages Cardinals liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based i i contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All daims, Inckiding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoeret shall be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of Hie applicable seivlce in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incident* ot conseqtientt.1 damages 

including, wthout limitation, business htaruptfons, toss of use, a loss of profits lnjurred by clertt. Its SLtbstdlar.es, affllates or successors arising out of a related to the performance of the services hseunder by Cardinal, regadless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above slated reasons or olfiervvise Results re tate only ID the sanples idenBlled above This report shall not be leproduced except in ftill with written approval of Cardinal Laborattx les 

j L b f ^ S . Tylers 

Hope Moreno, Inorganic Technical Director 

| , Page 6 of 8 | 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land , 'Hobbs , Nlvi 88240 ,2111 Beechwood , Ab i l ene , TX 79603 

(505) 393-2326 FAX ,(505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 
Company Name: Q u a n t u m Resources A N A L Y S I S B E Q U E S T 

Project Manager: B r u c f e g a K e r P.O. #; 

Address: Company: CO 

City: HdbbS State: NM .Zip: Attn: c 
o Phone#:, Fax #: Address: 
< 

Project #: Project Owner: City-

llo
rid

es
 < 

Project Name:'N. Er Pearl Queen #13 State: Zip: 

llo
rid

es
 

LO X 
ill s
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P
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Project Location: Phone #: 
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es
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n
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D

S
 

Sampler Name: Dak Harris . . Fax #: llo
rid

es
 

o 
OP 
~T~ QQ 

CO 
X C

a
ti
o
n
: 

T
D

S
 

' s 

FOR LAB USE ONLY 

v • 
MATRIX RRESERV SAMPLING " p 
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r CD <D 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D, 
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C
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or 
X 

o DATE TIME 

p 

T
P

r 

C
o
m

p
le

t 

Pt. j , i42'E Pasture .... .. (3 i / 7 8/16/11 10:00 : / 
"21 Pl1 .@6" -:'( il" / / 8/.16/.1.1 10:06 , / 

. „ ' ^ L Pt.1 @ 1' '-S2 
1 V i / j m / i j _ 10:10 / • 

~~~ 4 Pt:-2,1I42'E/40'S . <:}. 1, / / 8/16/11 .10:45., / . 
& ' Pt:2 @ '6"" CN 1 / / 8/16/11 10;20 / 
&L Rt.2@ V it 1 / / _87i;67.11_ 10:28' / &L 

Pt.3.142'D'43'f>l . ... G / • / &716/.11 '10.-32 / 
RL3 @' 6" 

Pt:3;@'f '-Ci 

1 

'1 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

8/16/11 

8/16/11 

3.0:37 

10:48 

v: w Pt.4142'E/87'N . . . 1 , / 8/16/11 . -11:02, 
iPLEASE NOTE: Liability snd Damages Card naTs liability and client's exdusrve r̂erhedy for any daimanstng whether based m cont aci or tort, shaj^tjejmjtodjojhearnomitpsicl by iha client for the 
.a r i ses All claims including those for negligence and any otriei rau&a whatsoever blidll be deemed vraived unless rnuJe in vwitngand recerved by_Cdrdirwl v.iShin 30da/b arler comrJetoP of tr-e applicable 
•servca 'in no sveni shal ̂ Cardinal be liable for mcdental bt conscquenal danages, including wtttout limtiawn.'busirtessintenL.ptofis, less ofyse; or loss'ofrjfofits incurred by clsnl.-its^surJS'dfaries' 
Jaffilta'es or successors afisiigout af'y rela ed tcTthe^perfo'tmance of services hereunder by Cardinal rcgafrjefes°bt wliether such "dam' is based upon any of ttilTabove stated Toasor>s'or,6therwise 

Relin 

t7 
[jr/nquisherj By Dafe:;-

Time: 

Del ivered By: (Ci rc le One) 

Sampler .'UPS - Bus - lOther:-

Received By: 

received By:" 

•\t> 
Sample Condition" 
Cool - intact; 
;B'Yes ETYes 

n No'n"No 

CHECBvED.BY: 
./(Jn/tiils) 

Phone Result: , • Yes ' 0 ,No," 
Fax Result:! • :Yes -0 .No 

Add'l Ptione #:• 
Add'l Fax #; 

REMARKS:, * " 

email results 

Zc.onder@ncere.c,S:Com;;Bb.aker@rice-ecs'.,com 
hconder@ric;e-ecs:Com; Lweinheimer@ri(:e-ecs.com 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes'. Please fax wrjtten:changes fto 505-393-

"IP 
| Page 7 of 8 | 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
«, ARDINAL LABORA TORIES 
- 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 
Company Name: Q u a n t u m ,Resources BILL ro"'!:,"i(:':. 
Project Manager: ; B r u t f e g a k e r P.O. 4: 

Address: , Company: 

City: Hobbs* State: NM Zip: Attn: 

Phone #:; Fax #: Address: 

Project #: Project Owner: City: 

Project Name: N.E. Peari Queen#1,3 State: Zip: 

Project Location:' Phone*: . . . . 

Sampfer'N'ame: Dak Harris . _ _ . Fax#: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

FOR LA9 USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

. i i 

- m 
. m. 

B 

Sample I.D, 

Pt.4 @ 6" 

Rt.4 @ j ; 

Rt4 @• V_63.: 
Pt.4 @ Z . . 
Pt.4 @J2' 6"-

MATRIX PRESERV. 

/ 

SAMPLING 

DATE 

8/16711 

8/16/11 

8/16/11 

8/16/11 

8/16/1-1 

TIME 

11:11 

11j20_ 

.11:33 
J1:45 

1f:56 

CO 
<D 

fD 
O 

XI 
O 

/ 
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o 
CO 
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X 
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-x 
Q_ 
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to 
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X 
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r -
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<: 
CO 
£Z 

o 
"-4—» 

CO 
O 
CD 

•4—• 
_CD 

U C L 
E 
o 
O 

OD. 
Q 
I -

PLEASE NOTE: LjabJsty and.0amags's"'Ca*rdin3rs Itabrtrty^nd.dient'sjeirclusive remefjy;lor,any clani nrisir^whuthef based<«i corjract or tor;,' shrjNBe limited ta the amount paid by*UTe"cJiehtjo-"the 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 31, 2011 HOBBS ©CH 

BRUCE BAKER SEP 1 5 2011 
RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 

112 W. TAYLOR 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/24/11 16:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number Tl04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 

water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 4 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY I 
BRUCE BAKER 
112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS NM, 88240 

Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/24/2011 
08/31/2011 
N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/24/2011 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PT 2 @ 1.5 ' (H101797-01) 
Chloride, SM450OCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

96.0 16.0 08/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: PT 3 @ 1.5 ' (H101797-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: PT 4 @ 3' (H101797-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 08/25/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

iXEASE NOTE Llablitr and Damages Cardirals liability nrd clients exclusive remedr for any claim arlstig, whether based In contract ot tot. shall be linlted b lhe amount paw br client for anatfses All daims, itcludvig those for negligence arid 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made tn writing and received by Cardhal within thtty (30) davs after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardhal be liable for iTclderrtal or consetsrerrtlal damages, 

rrekidlng, wfdrout llmfcrbon, business htefrupHons, loss of use, ot loss of profits iicurred 0 , clent, Hs subsidiaries, aTfUates or successors arising out of or related to the perforrtiaice of the services hereunder by Cardsial, regadfclSS of whether such 

t lalm Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above Tills lepott shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratortes 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 4 ~] 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Llablltr and Damages Cardinals Itabllltr and clients etdustve remedr for an , claim artsiig, whether based tr contract or tort, shall be Iknitsd to Ihe amount patd by client for analyses All daims, trckirinq those for negltJarce ard 

any other cruse whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made sr writing and received by Cardlial WWhm rhitr (30) days after corretetton of Uie applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, wthout limtatlon, business hbarupbons, loss of use, or loss or profits I temed by tletrt, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arrUng out of or related to the performance of the services haeunder by Cardial, regadbss of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except tn full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| „ Page 3 of 4 | 



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LA BORA TORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
. (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393,-2476 

2j1lBeec(Ywbp;d, Abilene, TX 79603 

(325) 673,-7001 FAX (325)673-70j20, 

Company Name:; Quantum:Resources- miL-mro, A N A L Y S I S REQUEST 

Prpjecy^aMge/J Bruce Baker P.Q. #: 

Address: Company: 

City: Hobbs State: NM Zip: Attn: 

Phone'#: Fax#: Address: 

Project;*: . 

Prgj'ect Name: 

Project Location:, 

IP roject Owner; City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Sampler Name: 
FOI* LAB USE ONLY 

U b I.D. 

15 Fax '#: 
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" PLEASE NOTE Uab.lty~and Dari^gas7CardJhars^btli,y and client's ercltis'iVB* remedy for any daim" a rising whether bassd in conttad or"tnit, Krialf he amtttad to thaamotmt paid by Iha cUert for the 
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seivlcM'/If.r'o iwerftsraH'Cariina^be Habla for^^arf tat or ccrmacperttal damages; Kclutting vtlthout'lireilaTiQa, business mtarrupilons.lass of'use.ar loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsldiatleB 

/affi'JalQs'of sutxessf ts arising rjyt af cf'relaled to the^peiforn^nce'oVs"eT/lces hereunder by Cardinal,regardless of vrftetheT.stJch ciairr fc~ brsed upon any of ihe above'stated reasons or otrietSMsa.. 

f Cardinal.cannotaccept'verbal changes. Please fax written c'hanges:;to;50J5r393^476 
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or C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 29, 2011 

HACK CONDER 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC 

112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS, NM 88240 

RE: N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/26/11 17:10. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 

Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 

water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy ofthe original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

HOBBS OCD 

SEP 1 5 2011 

RECEIVED 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY I 
HACK CONDER 
112 W.TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/26/2011 
08/29/2011 
N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/26/2011 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: PAD @ 6" (H101815-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 4.00 08/29/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

ptEASE NOTE Llaplitv and Damages Cardials Itrbllil, aid dlerrhr exclusive reined, for an, claim arrshg, whether based ki contract oi tar, shall be United to the amount oatd b, client for analyses All daims, licludhig those for neoltaaice and 
an, other caise whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made ti wrlhng and received b, Cardiial within thitj (30) da,s after completion of die applicable sendee in no event shall Cardhal be liable for hiddenta) or corrseqtrentti! damages, 
kKkrdkig, wlhout iimtarjon, business rrterruptrons, loss of use, a loss of profits kiaired br clent, its subsidiaries, affllates or successors arEOhg cut of or related to the performance of lhe scrvfces hereunder b, cardhal, regadfess of whether such 
claim rs based upon an, of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate ont, to the samples befitifted above flits repcit shall not be reproduced escept si full with written approval of Cardhal tabor atcrles 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

P Rage 2 of 4 | 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

»*» Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Llablitr and femaues Cardhahs liability and dfents ratjustve remedy for any claim arrshg, whether based h contract or tort, shall he Iknltpd to the amount pavj by client for analyses All daims, hckjdhg those for negligence and 
an, other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made h wrlthg and received b, Cardhal wllhh thit, (30) days after cornpletjon of the applicable service In no event shall Cardhal be liable for hchental or ccraecyjential damages, 
hckjdhg, wlfiout llmtatTon, business hiemiprfons, loss of use, or loss of profits kicurred by dent, Hs subsidiaries, arTTkates or successors arising out of or related to the perfcrmatce of Ihe services hereunder b, Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except h full with written approval of Cardhal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 4 | 





OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 29, 2011 

HOBBS oes 
HACK CONDER 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY LLC SEP 1 5 2011 
112 W.TAYLOR 

HOBBS, NM 88240 RECEIVED 

RE: N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by trie laboratory on 08/26/11 17:09. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Metfiod SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number Tl04704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 4 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 « 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

RICE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & SAFETY 
HACK CONDER 
112 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS NM, 88240 
Fax To: (575) 397-1471 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/26/2011 
08/29/2011 
N. E. PEARL QUEEN #13 
NONE GIVEN 
NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

08/26/2011 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 8 PT. COMP (H101816-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank ESS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 4.00 08/29/2011 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and d e n t s excbstve remedy for any claim arising, whether based rr contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, lickidxig those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever sliall be deemed waived unless made xi wilting and received by Cardrral with.1 dirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service ln no event shall Cardinal be table fa incidental cr ^sequent ia l damages, 

•icludxig, wtdiout limitation, busrress riterruptlons, loss of use, or loss of prorts Incurred by client. Its afcsHlcTies, affiliates or Hloessors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above Tills report shall not be reproduced except in fu l with written approval of Cardinal tabcratcries 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 4 | 



OC A R D I l \ l / \ L _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratones *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and clenfs exdushe remedr f ° ' anr claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid br client for analyses All claims, hcludlno. those lor negligence and 

anr othei cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made h writing and received or Cardinal within thi ty (30) days after contpletion of lhe applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be Iable for incidental or consequential damages 

liKtudlng, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profts incurred br dient, its substdla.les, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of Hie services thereunder br Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to trie samples Identified above Tills report shall not be reproduced except in fu l with Mitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

P Page 3 of 4 | 




